



\$~90

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1060/2025 & CM APPL. 35179-35180/2025**

**ARCHANA NEGI**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shrey Gupta, Advocate.

versus

**DEEPAK PANWAR & ANR.**

.....Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**

%

**16.07.2025**

1. Petitioner is defending a suit for possession and injunction and his grievance is premised on *Anathula Sudhakar vs P Buchi Reddy (Dead) by LRs. and Ors. : 2008 4 SCC 594* and submits that plaintiff should have also sought declaration as there was apparent cloud over his title with respect to the first floor of the suit property.
2. The evidence in the suit has yet not begun.
3. Issue notice through all permissible modes, as also through counsel, returnable on 27.11.2025.

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**JULY 16, 2025/sw/PB**